ITEM 2

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 44
COUNCIL MEETING g3 /07,12

DATE: 1993 JULY 08

TO : CITY MANAGER
FROM : DIRECTOR RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
RE : DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE — FINAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATE REVIEW

PURPOSE: To obtain Councii’s approvai to proceed to tender caii for the
Deer Lake Arts Centre expansion

RECOMMENDAT IONS :

1. THAT Councii concur in the finai design and estimates and the
conciusions outiined in this report.

2. THAT a tender caii be initiated for 1993 October 15 with a view to
a construction start in the eariy Spring of 1994 (approx imateiy
March 01).

3. THAT authority be given for the saie for moving or saivage or
demoiition of the houses at 6542 and 6528 Deer Lake Avenue.

4. THAT approvai be given to proceed with the changes necessary to
rehouse the Arts Councii to 6584 Deer Lake Avenue and to prepare
the appropriate iots for construction access and work yard.

5. THAT a byiaw be brought down in the amount of $50,000 to cover
the work described in recommendations 3 and 4.

REPORT

At its meeting of 1993 Juiy 07, the Parks and Recreation Commission deait with
the finai design and estimate review for the Deer Lake Arts Centre expansion.

The Commission received the attached report and approved the seven recommen-
dations contained therein.

The Commission wouid now request Councii’s concurrence with the five recommen-—
dations iisted above. The Arts Centre deveiopment process wiii be impiemented
through the Civic Deveiopment Committes of Councii with the assistance of the
Major Civic Building Project Coordination Committee.

g V(EZ/Z/iztkiv 6;7/%fii’///£/
DENNIS GAUNT

Director Recreation and
Cuiturai Services
DG:hh
Attachment ' a 103

cc: Director Finance
Members of Major Civic Buiiding Committee

~r .



ITEM (SUPPLEMENW/MJ

DIRECTOR' PORT NO. 13
COMMTSSION MEETING 93/07 /07

ITEM
2

MANAGERSREPDRTNO. 44
COUNCIL MEETING

RE: DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE — FINAL DESIGN AND ESTI

RECOMMENDAT IONS -

93/07/12

1. THAT the Commission concur In the final design and estimates and the
conclusions outilned In this report.

2. THAT a tender call be initiated for 1993 October 15 with a view to a
construction start in the eariy spring of 1994 (approximately March 01).

3. THAT notice to vacate be provided to the tenants at 6584 and 6542 Deer
Lake Avenue.

4. THAT authority be given for the sale for moving or salvage or demolition
of the houses at 6542 and 6528 Deer Lake Avenue.

5. THAT approval be gliven to proceed with the changes necessary to rehouse
the Arts Council to 6584 Deer Lake Avenue and to prepare the appropriate
lots for constructlion access and work yard.

6. THAT a bylaw be brought down In the amount of $50,000 to cover the work
described in recommendations 4 and 5.

7. THAT Councli be asked to concur.

REPORT

Attached (Attachment #1 - 4 pages) Is a copy of a report from the Major Cilvic
Buliding Project Coordination Committee signing off on the final design and
estimate review for the Deer Lake Arts Centre addition. The main points are as
foliows:

1. The Commission has previously approved a preliminary design.

2. The Architect has now complieted final designs and specifications. The
Cost Consultant has completed a cost estimate based upon the final design
and speciflications which Is summarized In Attachment w1.

3. To this cost estimate the Commission shoulid conslider adding $45,400 to
Prepare 6584 Deer Lake Avenue for Arts Councli occupancy; to demolish 6528
Deer Lake Avenue (Arts Counclil current house) and 6542 Deer Lake Avenue
(next door to the Arts Councili‘s current house). The Iots occupied by
6542 and 6528 would be used by the contractor as access from Deer Lake
Avenue. This will allow for continuity of Arts Centre programs during
construction by protecting pedestrian users of the Arts Centre’'s approach
lane. We are particularly concerned with the protection of chiidren on
this lane. The 2 lots can aiso be used as a contractors’ work area.
Attachment #2 (1 page) Is site pian #37-1-121s which Iilustrates the three
properties.

Page 1 of 3

104

P



TEM (SUPPLEMENTAR—Y’)/m

DIRECTOR 'S _REPORT NO. 13
SION MEETING 93/07/07

ITEM 2
MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 44
COUNCIL MEETING 93/07/12

DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE - FINAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATE REVIEW Page 2 of 3

The notices to vacate could be implemented Immediately to allow sufficient
time to rezone the Iots and clear the bulldings before any construction
commences. It is suggested that rezoning, renovations and demollitions of
these properties take piace as soon as possible so that the sites wiil be
ready when required.

4. The Arts Centre design Is the same as earlier approved by the Commission
with some minor exceptions. Coples will be posted at the Commission
meeting for the Commission’s review.

The foiiowing items have been deieted from the design to reduce costs:

- Renovation work at the Mather House has been excluded from this contract
— Overhead grilie door and mesh Infilied panel door In parking garage

- Plywood movabie bleacher in Studio Theatre

- CCTV and security system in parking garage and main building

- Water feature in landscaped areas

- Concrete retaining walls In landscaped areas

- Treliis/pergola feature in landscaped areas

Additional detail is given about these deletions in Attachment #3 (1
page).
5. In summary, the estimated costs are:
- Construction (this wouid be the tender call) $7,566,000
- Ancliiary (Inciudes approximately $550,000
already pald out In consultants fees) 1,767,000
- Slte Works (construction road and work yard on
site of Arts Council House) 45,400
$9,378,400

This exceeds the committed financing (outiined beiow) by $136,555 of which
$35,000 is the additional 1% Provinclai Saies Tax. These variations can
be dealt with at the time of tender recelipt.

6. The committed financing is as follows:
Counci |

- 1st budget

- Underground parking

- Added by agreement with
Executive Committee -
1993 February 08

$6,000,000
441,845 ‘ o 105

200,000

$6,641,845



ITEM (SUPPLEMENIAR¥7//////i;;
DIRECTOR'S REFORT NO.
COMISSION MEETING 930707

DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE - FiINAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATE REVIEW Page 3 of 3

Fundraising Committee

ITEM ?

- 1st proposai

- Provinciai Grant

- Added by agreement -
1993 February 08

1,000,000 COUNCIL MEETING 93 /07/12

200,000

$2,600,000

$9,241,845

Of its totai commitment of $2,600,000 (inciudes the Provinciai grant) the
Fundraising Committee has stiil to raise approximately $550,000.

7. The next iogical step in the process is the tender cail. The Major Civic
Buiiding Project Coordination Committee in its report attached indicates
that the minimum time in caiiing a tender is three months. This is a
conservative estimate and given the compiexities invoived in the bid
reviews of buildings of this magnitude, it is probabie that a construction
start couid not be expected before the month of November. The Coordina—
ting Committee aiso strongly advises against any.start to a major building
after September 01 because experience shows that winter conditions can
cause additionai costs and construction problems because of adverse
weather. It is therefore recommended that the tender be caiied on or
about 1993 October 15 in anticipation of a construction start in the early
spring of 1994 (approximately March 01).

CONCLUS ION

Designs and estimates are now available for final review. We recommend that we
proceed to a tender call ieading to a 1994 early spring construction start but
that action be taken as soon as possibie to clear the area to be used for
construction approach and workyard. Funds for this work are inciuded in the
1994 Capital Budget. Iimmediateiy prior to the tender call a report wili be
brought back to Commission and Council updating the fund raising status and

requesting a money bylaw for the funds to cover the tender call.

106

DG: jel/tc
Attachment
A/1938

cc: Director Finance
Members of Major Civic Buiiding Committee

$1,400,000 MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 44




P

ITEM  (SUPPLEMENTARY
DIRECTOR' NO. 13
SSION MEETING  93/07/07

ATTACHMENT #1

TO: DIRECTOR RECREATION & CULTURAL SERV]

FROM: CHAIR & MEMBERS OF THE MAJOR CIVIC ITEM 2
BUILDING PROJECT COORDINATION COMMI MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 44

SUBJECT: DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE - FinaL pesicdl  COUNCIL MEETING 93/07/12
AND ESTIMATE REVIEW

Recamendat lons :

1.

THAT the flnal deslign and cost estimate on the Deer Lake

Arts Centre Expansion as out!lned In this report be

accepted.

THAT a opy of  thls report be forwarded to the Parks &
Recreat lon Comlisslion for Information purposes. -

REPORT

1.0 Background Information

In
In
to

1992 November 09, Councl| brought forward a Capltal heserve By law.
the amount of $140,000 to cover -the balance of flnancing requlred
Canplete the detalled design phase of the Burnaby Arts Centre

Expanslon.

on

1993 May 18, Hotson Bakker Archltects and the Cost Consultant

presented the flnal design drawlngs and project estimate to the
members of the MaJor Clviec Bullding Project Coordinatlon Committee.

The flnal deslign reflects the original program ‘statement and site
assessment, which requlired the Consultants to evaluate the potential
effects of the proposed expansion on the park and Its resources such

Water Quallity

- Tree Preservatlon

- Geology and Sol|s

Vegetation and WildlIfe

Her Itage Resources

- Vlsual Resources

- Envirormental Bullding Deslign

- Energy Effliclent Systems and Equipment

The design of the Arts Centre Incorporates a studio theatre, two
levels of music and dance studlos and one level of below grade parking
(70 spaces), which Is consistent with the previous sutmissions with
respect to flicor area, flnlishes and bullding detalis. This simllarity

Is

also reflected In the 90% estimate review which shows no

signlflcant changes to the overall project budget since last reviewed
In 1992, :

107



DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE - FINAL DESIGN
AND ESTIMATE REVIEW
PAGE 02 . . . 1993 MAY 26

ITEM  (SUPPLEMENTARY)
DIRECTOR'S f

ITEM
MANAGER’'S REPORT NO.
COUNCIL MEETING

2.0

The proposed expansion Involves the removal of the south foyer at
James Cowan Theatre and the upgrading of the exlsting washroams and
entry area. It wlll also result In the converslon of the exlIsting
studlo space adJacent to the proposed Studlo Theatre to accemmodate

the new layout.

The flnal deslign respects and preserves her ltage structures, such as
Mather and Anderson House, and furthermore provlides the greatest
degree of deslign flexlblllity wlith respect to present and future
preservation or replacement of the James Cowan Theatre, and has the
least Impact on the park preclnct, as It utlllzes land that Is
currently used as a surface parking lot. The proposed bullding
elements, roof design and exterlor flnishes exhlblt a village theme
and canplement the exlsting archltectural character and qual lty of the
park. .

Project Budget & Analysls

The Cost Consultants, Hanscamb Inc., have now campleted thelr flnal
review of the detalled deslgn drawlngs and speciflcations for the
project. The cost detalls, whlch are summarized below Include
bullding construction costs for the new addltlon, upgrading to the
south' end of James Cowan Theatre, slte development work and related
project costs. The overall construction total also reflects
underground parking for 70 vehicles and related cost which was
approved by the Executlve Commlttee of Councl! In 1992 May .

Primary Construction Cost Summary

- New.bullding Including underground $6, 128,000
parklng :

- James Cowan Upgrade/Inter face 274,000

~ Slte Develomnent, Site Works, 559,000
Services, Landscapling

-~ AdJustment fram previous estimate 35,000
to'P.S.T. from 6% to 7% to

- Constructlon Contlingency @5% 350,000

- Deslgn and Escalatlion Contlngenéy NIL

- G.5.T. @ 3% 220,000

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION CQOST: $7,566,000

108

93/07/12

S

L I ! oty ST




ITEM  {SUPPLEMENTARY)
DIRECTOR'S 0. 13
SION MEETING 93/07/07

DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE ~ FINAL DESIGN ITEM 2
AND ESTIMATE REVIEW

PAGE 03 . . . 1893 MAY 26 MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 44
COUNCIL MEETING 93/07/12

B. Anclliary Project Cost Summary

- Furnlture, Fixtures and Equipment 703,000

- Sound equlpment, wiring Included In F.F. & E.
-~ Theatre lighting equipment and wirling Included In F.F. & E.
- Window coverings Included In F.F. & E.
- Geotechnlcal Consultant 32,000

- Independent Inspections 20,000

- Cost Consultant . 30,000

~ Legal fees and expenses . 5,000

- Flnancing charges, arrangements, etc. excluded

-~ Deslign fees and expenses $ 635,000

~ Deslgn Consultants dlsbursements (Al lowance) 35,000

- Telephone System * 50,000

- Computer cables Installation 12,000

~ Bullding Permlit 52,000

- Prellminary Plan Approval 8,000

- Moving, staging and relocatlion costs 30,000

- Publlc Art Allowance ’ excluded

- Insurance 62,000

- Contingency on above costs (2.5%) 41,000

- Goods & Services Tax @ 3% 52,000

TOTAL. ANCILLARY PROJECT COSTS $1,767,000

c. TOTAL PROJECT QOST

- CONSTRUCTION $7,566,000
- ANCILLARY $1,767,000
TOTAL ' , $9, 333,000
. —
ancluslon

On 1983 May 18, Hotson Bakker and Henry Hawthorn Archltects presented
the Major Clvic Bullding Project Coordination Coamittee with the flnal
detalled design drawings and cost estimate for the Arts Centre
Expansion Project. Based on the work campleted to date by the
Archltects, the Major Clivic Bullding Project Coordination Commlttee

- has satisfled Itself that the overall deslgn addresses the |ssues and
objectives Identifled In the Terms of Reference developed for the
project. The Camlttee therefore recammends acceptance of detalled
design which would camplete the contract docunent phase under the
current Cllent/Archltect Agreement.

109



ITEM  (SUPPLEMENTARY)

DIRECTOR'S 0. 13
SION MEETING 93/07/07

o il W ey

DEER LAKE ARTS CENTRE - FINAL DES|GN ITEM 2
“AND ESTIMATE REVIEW MANAGER’'S REPORT NO. 44
PAGE 04 . . . 1593 MAY 26

COUNCIL MEETING 93/07/12

Subject to recelving the necessary approval and funding from the Parks
and Recreatlon Camission and Councll, the project design Is now
canplete and ready to proceed to the tender Ing phase when Instructed.

However, conslstent with recent discussions In the Clvic Development
Cammlittee, staff would recamend that any declslion to start

construction take advantage of the optlimum bullding conditlions and -
avold the concerns attendant to potentlal weather condltions In the A
fall and winter months related to project costs, construction

timetable and product quallty. This would preclude a construction

start later thils fall, and In our view It would not be In the Clty's

best Interest to plan a constructlion start later than 1993 September

o1. It should also be noted that a minlmun three month perlod would

need to be allowed for the necessary adninistrative and flnanclal

processes related to tendering and award of contract.

U~

D.G. Stenson, Chalr, MaJor Clvic
Bullding Project Coordlnation Coammlttee

DS~

W.C. Sinclalr, Dlrector En ring

D. Gaunt, Dlrector Récreation and

JC: b Cultural Services

cc: Clty Manager
Director Finance
Chlef Bullding Inspector
Arts Development Supervlsor
Project Manager

Hotson Bakker Archltects
408 -~ 611 Alexander Street
Vancouver, B.C., VBA 1E1

iy
A
;

Henry Hawthorn
c/o0 Hotson Bakker Archltects

oy D B G

o
3
3

1190




Z1/L0/€6

oy
4

ONILIIW TIONNOD

| A3

W_N_l_l._mnAW LQ .w.\—.‘_)_u..ﬁx

"ON ONIMYHO

b +£0Q3iva
juswjaedap A8 GINDIHD
uoI3BALIAL 2 syled <t
AR NMYHO
AdVNINg

AR QINDISIO

Sy
"ON 140434 S,HITVYNVIW =
Wall
NOLLVAONDY 3 .
=0 ILITONA | | (ISNOH SIHL 0L 321440 (321440
e TIINNOD SLHv 31vJ0134) TIONNOD SLHY INIHHND) o
=Qd SRO0H A LD «Ju (LVAON3H) .8, (HSIT0N3Q) WY (HSTI0W3Q)
MO 2] LN2D "IAV DIV HIIA ¥8S3 IAV IV Y¥IIA 8259 . TIAV DAV HIIA 2¥S9
si=v dgvrang
1J31704d

10
13

(SUPPLEMENTARY
93/07/07

1TEM

NO.

DIRECTOR'S

SION MEETING

& SS3J0V NOILONHISNOD

O(q

MMMMUV 3SMNOH meumwwwd

NOILONYLSNOD ONIHNA
3SN NVIY1LS3Ia3d
Q3NNILINOD HOd
(03103104d 3INVT SIHL

ININHYd

I

ssal () Ssie/
o i

QHVA NOLLONYISNOD 40 |

N

_ NVMOD S3Iwvr

JLINIYId SMOHS INIT Q3LLO0Qx "%

JHIVIHL _

i

SIHY 40 INILXT [

LA~

_\J
NOISNVdX3 JHINID F\

&

ATTACHHENT # 2.




ITEM  (SUPPLEMENTARY)
DIRECTOR'S 0. 13
TON MEETING 93/07/07

ATTACHMENT #3

The seven design eiements that have been delieted from the project in order to
reduce the construction cost are expiained beliow:

1. Renovation work at the Mather House has been exciuded from this contract:
Renovation of the existing faciliities Is now restricted to the James Cowan
Buiiding. Renovations to Mather House originaliy considered in the
concept pian are no ionger part of this project phase.

2. Overhead grillie door and mesh infiiied panel door in parking garage:

To aliow for easy access to the parking facliliity by both Arts Centre users

and park users, the underground entryway wiii not be gated. |If it Is seen
as desirabie to add a locking gate in the future, it can be dons easily
since power will be provided to the iocation.

3. Pliywood movabie blieacher in studio theatre:

This item was originally pilanned as a custom-made pliece of equipment buillit

Iinto the studio theatre. It has now been Iinciuded In the funds that were
allotted for the purpose of equipment and wili be purchased from a
suppiier. |t Is therefore deieted from the construction budget.

4, CCTV and security system In parking garage/main buiiding:
Since the facliiity Is staffed 24 hours/day, a cliosed circuit teievision
secur ity system received a [ower priority at this time. The faciliity wiil
be wired appropriateliy to handie a iater instaiiation if deemed necessary.

§. Water feature In iandscaped areas:

At the western entrance to the new buliding a decorative water feature was

deieted since it was seen as not critical to the function or design of the
new buliiding.

6. Concrete retaining walis In landscaped areas:
The number and size of concrete retaining waiis near the pedestrian exits
from the parking faciiity have been reduced. Alternate and more economicai
landscape designs ensure that safety and attractiveness remain.

7. Trellis/pergoia feature in landscaped areas:

On the western edge of the facliity, Joining the north parking iot with the

western entrance to the new buiiding, a pathway wiii edge Century Gardens.
The treliis/pergoia feature will be eliminated, but the pathway wiili
remain.

112

o
=
P-
o«
=)
B
w
«
w
«
ud
[T)
<
=
a
=

93/07/12

COUNCIL MEETING




ITEM  (SUPPLEMENTARY)
DIRECTOR'S 0. 13
TON MEETING 93/07/07

ATTACHMENT «3

The seven design elements that have been deieted from the project In order to
reduce the construction cost are expialined below:

1. Renovatlon work at the Mather House has been excluded from this contract:

Renovation of the existing faclliities Is now restricted to the James Cowan
Bufllding. Renovations to Mather House originaliy considered In the
concept plan are no longer part of this project phase.

2. Overhead griile door and mesh Infilled panel door In parklng garage:

To alfow for easy access to the parking faciiity by both Arts Centre users

and park users, the underground entryway wiil not be gated. If It Is seen
as desirable to add a locking gate In the future, It can be done easlly
since power wiil be provided to the locatlon.

3. Plywood movable bleacher In studio theatre:

This [tem was originally planned as a custom-made plece of equipment bulit

Into the studio theatre. [t has now been incliuded In the funds that were
allotted for the purpose of equipment and will be purchased from a
suppliler. [t Is therefore deleted from the construction budget.

4. CCTV and security system In parking garage/main bullding:

Since the facllity Is staffed 24 hours/day, a closed circult television
securlty system received a lower priority at this tims. -The faclliity witl
be wired appropriately to handie a later Instalfation If desmed necessary.

5. Water feature In landscaped areas:

At the western entrance to the new bulliding a decorative water featurse was

deleted since It was seen as not critical to the function or design of the
new bulliding.

6. Concrete retaining walls In landscaped areas:
The number and size of concrete retaining walls near the pedestrian exits
from the parking facliity have been reduced. Alternate and more economical
landscape designs ensure that safety and attractiveness remain.

7. Trellis/pergola feature In landscaped areas:
On the western edge of the facliity, Joining the north parking lot with the

western entrance to the new bullding, a pathway will edge Century Gardens.

The trellis/pergotla feature will be oliminated, but the pathway wili
remain.

112

(=]
=
-
s o
j=]
o.
w
o
-4
o
w
(-}
<
=
-
=

93/07/12

COUNCIL MEETING







